
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 

TO FINALIZE AND EXECUTE A THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

THE IRON HORSE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO (i) 

AMEND CERTAIN DEFINITIONS; (ii) AMEND SECTION 

2.02(a) “PROJECT OVERVIEW – IRON HORSE 

DEVELOPMENT”; (iii) AMEND SECTION 6.04(a) “ZONING 

OF THE PROPERTY”; AND (iv) AMEND AND REPLACE 

EXHIBIT C, “CONCEPT PLAN,” EXHIBIT I “DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS,” AND EXHIBIT K “FENCING PLAN,” TO 

ALLOW AN AMENITY CENTER AND A CONVENIENCE 

STORE WITH FUEL SALES, TO MODIFY THE SCREENING 

WALL REQUIREMENTS, AND TO PROVIDE THAT THE 

DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPERTY COMMONLY 

REFERRED TO AS “IRON HORSE VILLAGE” AND BEING 

GENERALLY LOCATED NORTH OF RODEO DRIVE, SOUTH 

OF SCYENE ROAD (ALSO KNOWN AS STATE HIGHWAY 

352), EAST OF STADIUM DRIVE AND WEST OF RODEO 

CENTER BOULEVARD WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS 

OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE IN DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, 

SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONCEPT PLAN 

AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, AS AMENDED. 

 

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2018, the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas 

(“City Council”), adopted Resolution No. 69-2018, approving a Development Agreement 

effective November 19, 2018, between the City of Mesquite, Texas (the “City”), and MM 

Mesquite 50, LLC, regarding the development of certain real property within the Iron Horse Public 

Improvement District created by the City on February 4, 2019, by Resolution No. 15-2019 (the 

“PID”) and being generally located north of Rodeo Drive, south of Scyene Road (also known as 

State Highway 352), east of Stadium Drive and west of Rodeo Center Boulevard within the 

corporate limits of the City of Mesquite in Dallas County, Texas (the “Agreement”); and 

 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 26-2019, 

approving the First Amendment to the Agreement which amended the definition of “Public 

Improvement Financing Date,” to extend the date for the City to approve a bond purchase 

agreement and sell PID bonds to July 1, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2019, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 45-2019, approving 

the Second Amendment to the Agreement which amended Section 3.03 “Distribution of PID Bond 

Proceeds”; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council has been presented with a Third Amendment to the 

Agreement (“Third Amendment”) (i) amending certain definitions; (ii) amending Section 2.02(a) 

“Project Overview – Iron Horse Development”; (iii) amending Section 6.04(a) “Zoning of the 

Property”; and (iv) amending and replacing Exhibit C “Concept Plan,” Exhibit I “Development 

Standards,” and Exhibit K “Fencing Plan,” to allow an amenity center and a convenience store 

bhood
Typewritten text
34-2020



Eco Dev / Third Amendment to Iron Horse Development Agreement / August 17, 2020 

Page 2 of 2 

 

with fuel sales, to modify the screening wall requirements, and to provide that the property more 

particularly described in the Agreement shall be developed in compliance with the Concept Plan 

and the Development Standards, as amended, a true and correct copy of such Third Amendment 

being attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof for all purposes; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council is of the opinion that the Third Amendment is in the best 

interest of the City and will benefit the City and its citizens. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

MESQUITE, TEXAS: 

 

SECTION 1.  That the statements, facts, findings and recitals set forth above are 

hereby found and declared to be true and correct and are incorporated into this resolution and 

adopted as part of this resolution for all purposes. 

 

SECTION 2.  That the City Council hereby approves the Third Amendment and 

authorizes the City Manager to finalize and execute the Third Amendment.   

 

SECTION 3.  That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage of 

this resolution. 

 

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 17th day 

of August 2020. 

 

 

 

   

  Bruce Archer 

  Mayor 

   

 

ATTEST:  APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

   

   

Sonja Land  David L. Paschall 

City Secretary  City Attorney 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO IRON HORSE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AND 

MM MESQUITE 50, LLC 











DEVELOPER: 

MM Mesquite 50, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company

By: MMM Ventures, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company
Its Manager

By: 2M Ventures, LLC, 

a Delaware limited liability company
Its Manager

Name: Mehrdad Moaye i

Its: Manager

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF DALLAS

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 2& day of August 2020 by
Mehrdad Moayedi, Manager of 2M Ventures, LLC, as Manager of MMM Ventures, LLC, as

Manager of MM Mesquite 50, LLC, a Texas limited liability company on behalf of said company. 

1...' TREVOR KOLLINGERPRY Ppd . 
SEAL] _= Notary Public, State ofTexas

Comm, Expires 01- 052021
n, r°,l„0 Notary ID 130850327

THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE

IRON HORSE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT — Page 5

Notary Public, State of Texas
































	01. Third Amendment to Iron Horse Dev Agmt.FINAL.08-17-2020.pdf (p.1-2)
	02. EXHIBIT A - Cover Sheet for Resolution - Third Amendment to Iron Horse Dev Agmt.pdf (p.3)
	03. Exhibit A-Third Amendment to Development Agreement w-Council revs.pdf (p.4-9)
	04. EXHIBIT C - Cover Sheet - Concept Plan.pdf (p.10)
	05. Exhibit C - Page 1 - Concept Plan.pdf (p.11)
	06. Exhibit C - Page 2 - New Amentiy Center Concept Plan.pdf (p.12)
	07. Exhibit C - Page 3 - FINAL - Convenience Store.pdf (p.13)
	08. EXHIBIT I - Cover Sheet - Development Standards.pdf (p.14)
	09. EXHIBIT I - Development Standards-Iron Horse Dev Agmt w-Council revs.pdf (p.15-21)
	10. EXHIBIT K - Cover Sheet - Fencing Plan.pdf (p.22)
	11. EXHIBIT K - FENCING.pdf (p.23)

